
9. Nov. 2010  Paris PLATO Kick 
off  W. W. Weiss: Addi;onal Science Module  1 



16. & 18. Feb 2011  W. W. Weiss:   PLATO Science Conference, Berlin   2 



16. & 18. Feb 2011  W. W. Weiss:   PLATO Science Conference, Berlin   3 



160 000   ADDITIONAL SCIENCE 

The “Addi;onal Science” work packages focus on 

•  stars of spectral type F or ho<er (excluding 
planet    hos;ng stars and solar like pulsa;on), on 

•  evolved stars except Red Giants, and on 
•  non‐stellar targets observed by PLATO 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Core  
Science 
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Stars outside the Core Science space are needed to improve & test  
stellar structure and evolution codes which will provide the requested 
high accuracy for R, M, age and chemical composition of planet 
hosting stars ! 

Still missing physics dominate various parts of the HRD and a proper 
treatment can be tested best where they dominate – which is not  
necessarily the Core Science space.  

Research in areas outside the Core Science space will be 
very helpful for achieving the PLATO Core Science goal. 



161 000 Data preparaGon:  
 161 100 Merging light curves and homogeniza;on 
 161 200 Photometric calibra;on 

162 000 Global stellar characterizaGon of stars addressed by AddiGonal Science:  
 162 100 Stellar Evolu;on  
 162 200 Rota;on (merge with 162 500?) 

   162 210 Chemical Abundances 
 162 300 Ac;vity & Accre;on 
 162 400 Granula;on 
 162 500 Surface imaging & magne;c field 
 162 600 Clusters & Stellar Associa;ons  

163 000 Stellar Variability (excluding stars which (also) pulsate): 
 163 100 EB  
 163 200 Compact accre;ng binaries (previously Novae and Cataclysmic Variables) 
 163 300 AGN 
 163 400 Microlensing 
 163 500 YSOs  

Cont. 

Present   WP 160   Structure 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164 000 PulsaGon of stars addressed by AddiGonal Science:  
 164 100 PMS 

   164 200 Beta Ceph:  
 164 205 O, WR & LBV stars 
 164 210 SPB 
 164 220 Be 
 164 300 Delta Scu; 
 164 310 roAp 
 164 320 Gamma Doradus 
 164 330 Hybrids:  
 164 400 Cepheids 
 164 500 Red Giants  
 164 600 RR Lyr & HADS 
 164 700 AGB 
 164 800 Compact pulsators 
 164 900 Miscellaneous (H‐deficient stars, SN,… ) 

165 000 Moving targets: 
 165 100 Asteroids 
 165 200 Cometary nuclei 
 165 300 Kuiper belt objects 
 165 400 Stellar Occulta;ons (by solar system minor bodies) 

 166 000 Ground based support:  
9 



161 162 163 164 165 166 

100 200 100 200 210 300 400 500 600 100 200 300 400 500 100 200 205 210 220 300 310 320 330 400 500 600 700 800 900 100 200 300 400 0 

Alecian evelyne.alecian@obspm.fr  FR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Alves joao.alves@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 

Barban Caroline.Barban@obspm.fr FR 1 

Boehm boehm@obs-mip.fr FR 1 1 1 

Bonomo aldo.bonomo@oamp.fr FR 1 

Cassisi cassisi@oa-teramo.inaf.it IT 1 1 1 1 

Charpinet stephane.charpinet@ast.obs-mip.fr FR 1 1 1 1 

Claret claret@iaa.es ES 1 1 1 

Csizmadia szilard.csizmadia@dlr.de    DE 1 1 

Cunha mcunha@astro.up.pt PT 1 

Cutispoto gcu@oact.inaf.it IT 1 

DeCat peter@oma.be  BE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Decin Leen.Decin@ster.kuleuven.be BE 1 1 

Degroot pieterd@ster.kuleuven.be BE 1 1 

Distefano eds@oact.inaf.it IT 1 

Dupret ma.dupret@ulg.ac.be BE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Fremat yves.fremat@oma.be BE 1 

Gamairo jgameiro@astro.up.pt  PT 1 1 

Girardi leo.girardi@oapd.inaf.it IT 1 1 1 1 

Goad mrg@star.le.ac.uk UK 1 

Gosset gosset@astro.ulg.ac.be BE 1 

Handler gerald.handler@univie.ac.at PL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Hareter markus.hareter@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 1 

Hekker S.Hekker@uva.nl NL 1 1 1 1 1 

Houdek guenter.houdek@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 1 

Kaiser alexander.r.kaiser@gmail.com AT 1 1 1 

Kallinger tkallinger@me.com AT 1 1 1 

Kerschbaum franz.kerschbaum@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 

Kolb u.c.kolb@open.ac.uk UK 1 1 1 1 

Kuschnig rainer.kuschnig@univie.ac.at AT 1 

Lanza nlanza@oact.inaf.it IT 1 

Lebzelter thomas.lebzelter@univie.ac.at AT 1 

Lenz lenz@camk.edu.pl PL 1 

Leto gle@oact.inaf.it  IT 1 

Lignieres francois.lignieres@ast.obs-mip.fr FR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Littlefair s.littlefair@shef.ac.uk UK 1 1 1 1 

Lueftinger lueftinger@astro.univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Maceroni cmaceroni@gmail.com IT 1 1 1 1 1 

Marchi marchi@oca.eu  FR 1 1 1 

Marconi marcella.marconi@oacn.inaf.it   IT 1 1 1 1 1 

Martino demartino@oacn.inaf.it  IT 1 1 

Marzari francesco.marzari@pd.infn.it IT 1 1 1 

Mathias Philippe.Mathias@ast.obs-mip.fr FR 1 1 

Mathur (HAO Bolder) savita@ucar.edu USA 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Montalto Marco.Montalto@astro.up.pt    PT 1 

Monteiro Mario.Monteiro@astro.up.pt PT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Morel morel@astro.ulg.ac.be BE 1 1 1 1 1 

Moya amoya@cab.inta-csic.es  ES 1 1 1 

Naze naze@astro.ulg.ac.be BE 1 

Neiner Coralie.Neiner@obspm.fr FR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Netopil martin.netopil@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 

Norton a.j.norton@open.ac.uk UK 1 1 

Pagano ipa@oact.inaf.it  IT 1 

Petit petit@ast.obs-mip.fr FR 1 1 1 1 1 

Poretti ennio.poretti@brera.inaf.it IT 1 

Ramsey gar@arm.ac.uk UK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Reese daniel.reese@obspm.fr FR 1 1 1 1 

Rieutord rieutord@ast.obs-mip.fr FR 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Ripepi ripepi@na.astro.it  IT 1 1 1 1 

Roxburgh i.w.roxburgh@qmul.ac.uk UK 1 1 1 1 1 

Scandariato gas@oact.inaf.it IT 1 

Silvotti silvotti@oato.inaf.it IT 1 1 

Smessina sme@oact.inaf.it  IT 1 

Smolec radek.smolec@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 

Southworth jkt@astro.keele.ac.uk UK 1 

Steeghs D.T.H.Steeghs@warwick.ac.uk UK 1 1 1 

Szabo rszabo@konkoly.hu HU 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Tsapras ytsapras@lcogt.net UK 1 1 1 1 

Weiss werner.weiss@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Wheatley P.J.Wheatley@warwick.ac.uk UK 1 1 1 

Zwintz konstanze.zwintz@univie.ac.at AT 1 1 1 

Response to LoI, as of Feb. 17, more are s;ll coming 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N people 

m WP’s           (requested by N people) 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At least 5 WPs requested by 90% of the community 



161 000 Data preparaGon:  
 161 100 Merging light curves and homogeniza;on 
 161 200 Photometric calibra;on 

162 000 Global stellar characterizaGon of stars: 
 162 100 Stellar Structure and Evolu;on  
 162 200 Stellar Surface Physics 

       ‐ 200 Rota;on  
       ‐ 210 Chemical Abundances 
       ‐ 300 Ac;vity & Accre;on 
       ‐ 400 Granula;on 
       ‐ 500 Surface imaging & magne;c field 

 162 300 Clusters & Stellar Associa;ons  
163 000 Photometric Variability (excluding stars which also do pulsate): 

 163 100 Stellar 
       ‐ 100 EB  
       ‐ 200 Compact accre;ng binaries  
         (previously Novae and Cataclysmic Variables) 

      ‐ 500 YSOs 
   163 200 Non‐Stellar 
       ‐ 300 AGN 

     ‐ 400 Microlensing 

Streamlining of WPs 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164 000 PulsaGng stars addressed by AddiGonal Science:  
 164 100 Lower Classical Instability strip (including subgiants) 
     ‐ 100 PMS   
     ‐ 300 Delta Scu; 
     ‐ 310 roAp 
     ‐ 320 Gamma Doradus 
     ‐ 330 Hybrids:  

   164 200 Hoker than Classical Instability Strip  
       ‐ 200 Beta Ceph 

     ‐ 205 O, WR & LBV stars 
     ‐ 210 SPB 
     ‐ 220 Be 

 164 300 Evolved stars (Upper Classical Instability Strip and Cooler) 
     ‐ 400 Cepheids 
     ‐ 500 Red Giants ‐‐‐‐>  Core Science  (LC ≤ III) 
     ‐ 600 RR Lyr & HADS 
     ‐ 700 AGB 

     ‐ 800 Compact pulsators 
 164 400 Miscellaneous (H‐deficient stars, SN,… ) 

165 000 Moving targets: 
     ‐ 100 Asteroids 
     ‐ 200 Cometary nuclei 
     ‐ 300 Kuiper belt objects 
     ‐ 400 Stellar Occulta;ons (by solar system minor bodies) 

 166 000 Ground based support  (Sub‐WPs requested): 
     ‐ spectroscopy, photometry, polarimetry   14 



Complementary Science WPs 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161 000 Data preparaGon:  
 161 100 Merging light curves and homogeniza;on 
 161 200 Photometric calibra;on 

162 000 Global stellar characterizaGon:  
 162 100 Stellar Structure & Evolu;on  
 162 200 Stellar Surface Physics 
 162 300 Clusters & Stellar Associa;ons  

163 000 Photometric Variability (excluding stars which also do pulsate): 
 163 100 Stellar 

   163 200 Non‐Stellar 
164 000 PulsaGng stars:  

 164 100 Mode identification of rapidly rotating stars 
 164 200 Lower Classical Instability strip (including subgiants)     

  164 300 Hotter than Classical Instability Strip  
  164 400 Evolved stars (Upper Classical Instability Strip and Cooler and below the ZAMS) 

 164 500 Miscellaneous (H-deficient stars, SN,… ) 
165 000 Moving targets: 
166 000 Ground based support  (Sub-WPs requested): 

   - spectroscopy, photometry, polarimetry 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160 000 Complementary Science 

161 000 Data Preparation 
NN  

162 000 Global Stellar Characterization 
NN  

163 000 Photometric Variability 
NN  

164 000 Pulsating Stars 
NN  

165 000 Moving Targets 
NN  

166 000 Ground Based Support 
NN  

100 200 

tbd 

100 200 300 400 500 

100 200 300 400 

tbd 

500 
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